

HEET

Patent and Trademark Office

101712656 The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): CHUL P. PARK, GUOBIN LIU,	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	ingenia polymers corp.
FANGYI LIU, REMON POP-ILIEV. MAY 0 4 2001	• W1
12.	Name: Internal Address:
SALVATORE D'UVA and	
BENJAMIN ZHANG	Causes Address O New Street
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 9 New Street
Yes No	
[] [X]	Ontario
7 \\	City: Toronto State: Canada ZIP: M5R 1P7
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Toronto State: Canada Zir: M3K 177
[V] Assignment [] Morgor	
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
[] Other	- Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
[] Odict	· [] Yes [X] No
Execution Date: 4, 10, 12, 16 January and	• •
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica-	ation, the execution date of the application is
A Patent Application No. (c)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)	6,103,153
A dditional numb	ers attached? [] Yes [x] No
According name	ers attached. [] Tes [], Tes
5. Name and address of party to whom	· 6. Total number of applications and patents invo
correspondence concerning document	. [1]
should be mailed:	
	•
Name: Mr. Randall S. Mitchell, Ridout & Maybee	• 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Suite 2400	•
	· [] Enclosed
	•
Street Address: One Queen Street East	· [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	account
Ontario, Canada, M5C 3 1	8. Deposit account number:
Cty: Toronto State: ZIP:	
A CONTRACT TO A STATE OF A STATE	13-2400
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO)	NOT USE THIS SPACE
O Statement and elemature	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inf	formation is true and correct and any attached copy
is a true copy of the original document.	100 ++ 11
Randall S. Mitchell	1 May 2001
Registration No. 31,228	Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]

PATENT REEL: 011763 FRAME: 0985

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, (i) CHUL B. PARK; (ii) GUOBIN LIU; (iii)

FANGYI LIU; (iv) REMON POP-ILIEV; (v) SALVATORE D'UVA; and (vi)

BENJAMIN ZHANG, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors", whose

full post office addresses are, respectively, (i) 95 Prince

Arthur Avenue, #521, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5R 3P6; (ii) 1545

Court

Quelleppe Ave., Apt. 202, Windsor, Ontario, Canada, N8X 1K6; N9G 2T3

(iii) 810-30 Charles Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M4Y

1R5; (iv) 801-25 Warrender Ave., Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada, M9B

5Z4; (v) 36 Beechwood Avenue, Brantford, Ontario, Canada, N3R

6Z2; and (vi) 40 Mohawk Road East, Apt. 316, Hamilton, Ontario, Canada, L9A 267, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

PRODUCTION OF FOAMED LOW-DENSITY POLYPROPYLENE BY ROTATIONAL MOLDING

as fully set forth and described in United States Patent No. 6,103,153 dated August 15, 2000;

AND WHEREAS, INGENIA POLYMERS CORP., a company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having its head office and principal place of business at 9 New Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5R 1P7, Canada, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" has acquired from the said Assignors the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to the said invention and patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of them in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby

PATENT REEL: 011763 FRAME: 0986 acknowledged, the said Assignors hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and they do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest, for the United States of America in and to the said invention as fully set forth and described in United States Patent No. 6,103,153 and in and to the said patent;

AND the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree for themselves, their heirs, executors, and assigns to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for the said invention and vest the same in INGENIA POLYMERS CORP., its successors and assigns.

	IN T	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	the said	CHUL B.	PARK, has
hereunto	set h	nis hand	and affixe	ed his sea	al this	10th day of
Jan Canada.			.()61	Tonor	TA.	, Ontario,
	10	QQ !	2	(
Witness:	Hani	Z. Nac	guib (Jan 10	OI) CHUL I	B. PARK	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said GUOBIN LIU, has hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this 16 day of Oanwary, 2000 at Windsor, Ontario, GL Daniel Wenglinshi

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said FANGYI LIU, has hereunto
set his hand and affixed his seal this 12 day of January
Canada. Donglai Xu Torgento, Ontario, Faury,
Witness: Donglai (Vu Jan 12, 2001
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said REMON POP-ILIEV, has
hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this oday of fauture , 2000 at Towards , Ontario,
Canada. Thou hund
Witness: ANJAN K. MUKHOPABHYAY REMON POP-ILIEV
Jan 16, 2001
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said SALVATORE D'UVA, has
hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this 4th day of
hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this 4th day of
hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this 4th day of January, 2000 at Branton Ontario,
hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this 4th day of Canada. Witness: VIRAJ TRICKERATE SALVATORE D'UVA
hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this 4th day of January, 2000 at Canada. Wight TRICKERAR SALVATORE D'UVA SALVATORE D'UVA
hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this day of January, 2000 at Canada. Witness: VIRAJ TRICKERAR SALVATORE D'UVA IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said BENJAMIN ZHANG, has

3

RECORDED: 05/04/2001